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In hopes of creating a new era of harmony among nature, science, 
and humanity, we provide an education that fosters independence, 
knowledge and highly specialized skills which contribute to the 
enrichment of humanity and society.
(The Founding Principles of Iwate Prefectural University)

Iwate Prefectural University Timeline
April 1951  Iwate Prefectural Morioka Junior College is established
April 1990  Iwate Prefectural Miyako Junior College is established
April 1998  Iwate Prefectural University is established. Dr. Junichi Nishizawa is appointed as the first 

president
April 2000  Graduate schools are established
 Master’s Program in Software and Information Science
 Doctoral Program in Software and Information Science
 Master’s Program in Policy Studies
April 2002  New graduate schools are established
 Master’s Program in Nursing Studies
 Master’s Program in Social Welfare Studies
 Doctoral Program in Policy Studies
April 2004  New graduate schools are established
 Doctoral Program in Nursing
 Doctoral Program in Social Welfare
April 2005  Iwate Prefectural University becomes a public university corporation. Dr. Makoto Taniguchi 

is appointed as president
 First phase medium-term goals and medium-term plan period is started
 Iwate Prefectural University Regional Cooperative Research Center is established
April 2006  Aiina campus is established at Morioka Station West Exit
 The Center for Liberal Arts Education and Research is established
April 2009  Dr. Yoshihisa Nakamura is appointed as president.
April 2011  Second phase medium-term goals and medium-term plan period is started
 Iwate Monozukuri and Software Integration Technology Center (i-MOS) is established
 The Center for Regional Policy Studies is established
April 2013  The Center for the Advancement of Higher Education established
April 2014  The Center for Liberal Arts Education and Research is integrated into the Center for the 

Advancement of Higher Education
April 2015  Dr. Atsuto Suzuki is appointed as president.
April 2017  Third phase medium-term goals and medium-term plan period is started
April 2021  The Teacher Training Education Center established
April 2022  The Teaching and Learning Institutional Research (IR) Center established
April 2023  Fourth Mid-term Goals and Mid-term Plan period is started / Disaster Prevention and 

Recovery Support Center is established
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A university that contributes to the 
cultivation of creative talent in Iwate and the 
generation of vitality in the local community
[Education that the empowers the pioneers of the future]
[Regional contributions that help build the future]
[High quality research as the foundation of education and 
community contribution]

A team led by Professor Dawei Cai from the 
Faculty of Software and Information Science has 
partnered with the Iwate Prefectural Fishery 
Science Museum in Miyako City to develop an 
AI  powered museum guide as part  o f  a  
research project  to invigorate the Sanriku 
region. The new guide stands out for its use of 
ChatGPT to generate exhibit descriptions and 
quiz scripts, which are displayed on dedicated 
terminals to assist visitors in exploring the 
museum. This technology is expected to help 
the museum become both a popular tourist 
destination and an educational hub for fisheries.

Using Generative AI to Develop a 
Museum Guide

2023 marks the 25th anniversary of our 
school's foundation, and on June 19, the 
foundat ion day ,  guests ,  facu l ty ,  and 
students gathered for a commemorative 
celebration. Her Imperial Highness Princess 
Akiko of Mikasa gave a speech during the 
celebration. The newly created tagline "a 
diverse arch towards the region and the 
future"  was revealed,  whi le students 
involved in creating the tagline presented 
their thoughts about the tagline. A student 
group performed a traditional sansa-odori 
dance and celebrated the anniversary.

25th anniversary commemorative 
celebration
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Iwate Prefectural University Topics - 2023 -

Administration

Research

As part of an industry-academia project 
carried out each year in collaboration with 
FES"AN, a commericial building at Morioka 
Station, students from the Faculty of Policy 
Studies worked with Kojima Seika, Co., Ltd. 
of Kamaishi City to develop a new confectionary 
product called "Takuboku's beloved apples" 
and held an unveiling ceremony and pre-launch 
sale event.

Students develop new products 
using "Morioka apples"

Education

In November 2023, the Faculty of Nursing, in coordination with the 
Iwate Prefectural Police Department, held a memorandum signing 
ceremony to open  "Talk Room ～ anone ～ ",  a counseling room 
located in the Iwate Prefectural University Aiina Campus intended to 
help prevent the sexual abuse of minors. Professor Yuko Fukushima 
and other university faculty members who are licensed midwives will 
provide counseling to young people and guardians in the prefecture 
with liaison support from Iwate Prefectural Police Department Juvenile 
Support Center and members of the Community Safety sections from 
16 police stations in the prefecture. This initiative, in which police and 
midwives work in unison, is a first for the nation, and allows licensed 
midwives to provide their expertise to young people and their 
guardians for matters related to sexual abuse. 

A national first - The establishment of a free 
counseling room for minors and guardians

Contributions to the region

In April 2023, Miyako Junior College held a 
seminar for beginner drone pilots. The 
seminar, given by students belonging to the 
university's Drone Club, presented case 
studies regarding the usage of drones in 
disaster prevention and environmental 
conservation, and gave demonstrations using agricultural drones. Their 
activities can be seen on the university's official YouTube channel.

Seminar held for aspiring drone 
pilots

Student Activity

Iwate Prefectural 
University Official 
YouTube Channel
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I w a t e  P r e f e c t u r a l  U n i v e r s i t y

  As a center of learning for the future pioneers of the 
community, we, as stated in our fourth term goals, aim to be a 
university that is “Identifies societal changes, both domestic and 
internationally, and contributes to the sustainable development 
of both regional and global societies”. Key to this core goal, is 
working towards a sustainable society by solving financial, 
societal, and environmental issues in a cohesive way while 
respecting inclusion and diversity.

  In order to continue realizing our founding philosophy and to 
become a university that is loved by local citizens and for which 
they can have high expectations for, we shall continue on a 
path of autonomous and proactive self-improvement. We shall 
also be aware of what is expected of us as a prefectural public 
university, and strive to fulfill our social responsibility as a center 
of learning in the realm of education/research and region/ 
global contribution.

Fourth Mid-Term Goals/Plan
Main achievements in 2023

Core Principles in the Fourth Mid-Term Goals

Main Initiatives in the Fourth Mid-Term Plan

Fourth Mid-Term Goals/Plan and Performance Results 2023, Performance Results Evaluation during the Period of Fourth Mid-Term GoalsFourth Mid-Term Goals/Plan and Performance Results 2023, Performance Results Evaluation during the Period of Fourth Mid-Term Goals

Towards becoming a university that “Identifies societal changes, 
both domestic and internationally, and contributes to the 
sustainable development of both regional and global societies”

Identify societal changes, both domestic and internationally, and contribute to 
the sustainable development of both regional and global societies

[Education field]

・Establish a business management structure based on corporate officers and build an easy to work environment for 
faculty and staff via the promotion of work-life balance and gender equality with an emphasis on diversity

・Implement a systematic method to hire and develop human resources in order to achieve educational and research 
goals

・Promote efficient and rational business management by improving operations and enhancing the skills of staff, and 
institute reforms and improvements based on internal quality assurance policies.

・Appropriate budget execution to improve financial soundness.
・Manage and maintain facilities and equipment that adheres to changes in the education research environment by 

performing maintenance & repairs to extend the service life of facilities, and executing large scale renovation work 
in a systematic way

・ Provide a place of learning that is inclusive of all types of education needs and conduct initiatives designed to 
resolve regional issues. 

・Nurture talented people who have a global mindset and develop a diverse array of international exchange activities
・Promote initiatives that spark innovation via industry-academia-government collaboration
・Create a sustainable regional society, and contribute to the enhancement of regional disaster prevention and the 

recovery/reconstruction from large scale natural disasters

[Education field] ・Use the guiding principls of our Diploma Policy to develop an educational curriculum that employs diverse and 
effective educational methods 

・Appropriately understand and evaluate learning outcomes by using information analysis results from the field of 
education

・Examine the ideal organization for the graduate school, including student quota
・Increase the types of student financial support, livelihood support, and career support options  

Foster talent that has the 
autonomy and agency to 
think for themselves and 
put their knowledge into 

practice

Implement independent and 
autonomous business 

management that supports a 
modern university 

administration that can be 
responsive to current 

times

Emphasize practical and 
pragmatic academic research 
and learning, and contribute 

to the sustainable 
development of regional 

and global societies.  

[Research and 
Regional/Global 

Contribution field]

[Business 
Management field]

Foster talent that has the autonomy and 
agency to think for themselves and put 

their knowledge into practice

Emphasize practical and pragmatic 
academic research and learning, and 

contribute to the sustainable development 
of regional and global societies.  

[Business Management field]
Implement independent and autonomous 

business management that supports a 
modern university administration that can 

be responsive to current times

[Research and Regional/Global 
Contribution field]
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● Achievements where notable progress was made

Education Student financial and livelihood 
support

・Implemented the “Student Life Support Project”, an initiative that provides generous financial support from 
the university to students. In addition, the university’s study environment ws improved to better cater to the 
needs of students with disabilites. 

Research 
and 

Regional/
Global 

Contribution

Regional contribution
・Started a new “Data Science Recurrent Education Course” for local government employees. The courses, 

which targeted working adults, were very successful and surpassed expectations both in terms of participant 
numbers and how many sessions were held. 

Industry-academia-government 
collaboration

・In order to realize the vision of becoming a “School of Industry”, in addition to developing a structure for 
this goal and conducting exchanges, we participated in MASP (Michinoku Academia Startup Platform) led by 
Tohoku University, and were selected for funding by the JST (Japan Science and Technology Agency). Great 
progress was made towards large scale implementation in 2024.

Resolution of important regional 
issues

・With the establishment of the Disaster Prevention and Recovery Support Center in April, in addition to hosting 
symposiums and participating in exhibitions, we were able to actively engage in work this inaugural year, such 
as creating a network between public universities, supporting regional municipalities, and providing human 
resource development. 

Business 
Management 

Improvement of business 
management

・We actively engaged in initiatives new to this year such as establishing the Global Center and creating the 
“Iwate Prefectural University Diversity & Inclusion Promotion Policy Version 1”.

● Other main achievements

Education

Educational content, methods, 
and outcomes

・Using the results of the “Student Survey Regarding Classes” provided by the Institutional Research Center, we 
performed an evaluation of our Assessment Policy and published the results

・We examined and improved the Assessment Policy evaluation method

Student admissions

・The university examined and evaluated aspects of the admissions selection process such as reasons for 
student applications, test methods, the application process and management structure, and shared the results

・In the Faculty of Social Welfare, we changed the student admission quota from a department-specific method 
to an “all-in-one” entrance exam encompassing the entire faculty. A “lecture comprehension test” was also 
implemented into the comprehensive selection program

・High school-university cooperation programs such as “Inquiry Activities and a Thematic Research Contest” 
were conducted

Financial support and livelihood 
support

・The university provided consultation and coordination regarding reasonable accommodation for students with 
disabilities, and improved the educational environment for students with severe disabilities

・We also confirmed the support structure for students who require reasonable accommodation and shared 
information with the faculties.

・Hosted working groups to develop a draft proposal for guidelines to respect gender and sexual diversity at 
Iwate Prefectural University

・Participated in academic conferences and training seminars to improve counseling skills, and engaged in 
research on previous studies undertaken at other universities 

Research 
and 

Regional/
Global 

Contribution

Research levels
・Identified issues within upcoming seeds of research and research activities by performing a survey to all 

educators
・Decided to establish a “Research Promotion Committee” comprised of department heads from each faculty

System for carrying out research
・Created a flowchart that follows Security Export Control System Implementation Guidelines
・Conducted a seminar regarding the Security Export Control System with a Ministry of Economy, Trade and 

Industry Security Export Control System self-management promotion adviser as a speaker

Contributions to regional/
international society

・Created an international exchange strategy
・Established the International Exchange Promotion Center and opened the Global Center

Resolution of important regional 
issues

・Implemented initiatives to improve regional disaster prevention ability
・Created a disaster response workflow as part of efforts to create a disaster management cycle model
・Conducted a research study on earthquake tourism and lore related to disasters
・Nurtured disaster prevention officers and encouraged disaster student volunteers

Industry-academia-government 
collaboration

・Based on considerations from the Special Issues Resolution & Preparation Center working group, we 
established a School of Industry liaison conference for cooperation with companies located in the Takizawa 
City IPU Innovation Center & Park, performed working-level talks, and hosted a School of Industry kickoff 
seminar.

Business 
Management 

Enhancement of our internal 
quality assurance system

・In accordance with the results of the evaluation and accreditation that we received in 2022, we moved 
forward with improvement efforts for items that were identified as requiring improvement

・Developed a schedule and organized future action items for the next evaluation

Enhancement of information 
disclosure and dissemination

・Developed a public relations strategy and made considerations for a public relations promotion system within 
the Administration Bureau

・Created and announced a new tagline for the 25th school anniversary
・Established a working group for developing a web accessibility policy, and developed the web accessibility 

policy in preparation for the revamping of the university website.

Maintenance and usage of 
facilities and equipment

・Developed the “Vision for the Revitalization of Takizawa Campus (ver. 1)” which takes priorities and urgency 
levels into consideration in order to improve the appeal of the university as a higher educational institution, 
and adhere to diversifying social requirements



I w a t e  P r e f e c t u r a l  U n i v e r s i t y

3 3-week f ie ldwork in Korea (Seminar in  
Understanding Foreign Culture I/II）
Setsuko Onoda, Professor, Aki Yoshihara, Associate 
Professor, Iwate Prefectural University, Morioka Junior 
College, Department of International Cultural Studies
  The objectives of the South Korea program are to learn Hangul, 
South Korean culture and history, and to understand other cultures 
through interactions with South Korean students. The four goals of 
the program are as follows.
・Learn Korean 
・Learn South Korean history 

and culture 
・Learn about modern South 

Korean society 
・Interact with South Korean 

college students
　Students were given a 
placement test, and their 
classes were decided based 
on that result.  In the morning 
classes, students learned 
basic grammar and speaking. 
In the afternoon classes, 
s tudents  lea rned about  
various aspects of South 
Korean cu l tu re  such  as  
K-pop, Korean dramas, and 
Hangul calligraphy. They 
also visited cultural sites 
around the city. 

4 Regional Sociology Seminar: Participation 
observation of the "Megumi" float procession at 
the Morioka Autumn Festival
Yosinobu Misuda, Professor, Iwate Prefectural University, 
Morioka Junior College 
  The objective of the “Regional Sociology Seminar” (a class for 2nd 
years at the Department of International Cultural Studies at Morioka 
Junior College) is to plan and implement a project in the region and to 
learn from it in a form of service learning. 
In line with this objective, students participated in the festival float 

procession (September 13th to 16th, 2023) of the Morioka Autumn 
Festival (Morioka Hachimangu Shrine Annual  Festival) carried out by 

“Megumi” (Morioka 
City Fire Brigade 2nd 
D i v i s i o n )  f r o m  
Nataya-cho, Morioka.
Professor Misuda 

has a long association 
with the "Megumi" 
group. This was the 
first float procession 
for the group in 7 years. 
Based on the experience, 
students considered 
the relationship between 
the festival, the fire 
brigade and members 

of the local community and what can be learned in relation to solving 
local issues. 

5 Recovery and disaster prevention learning 
program
Jun Ishido, Director, Restoration and Disaster Prevention 
Learning Program Operations Team　
Kensuke Emura, Center for the Advancement of Higher 
Education
Kazuya Sugiyasu, Faculty of Policy Studies
Keiko Chiba, Sanae Kumamoto, Aki Yoshihara, Hamish 
Smith, Patrick Maher, Morioka Junior College
  The drinking water bottle distribution activity (commonly known as 

“MizuBora”) evolved into the disaster prevention learning activity 
known as the “Restoration and Disaster Prevention Learning Program”, 
which focuses on service learning. The program was restarted in 2022 
after a 3-year hiatus due to Covid-19. In 2023, a total of 62 students 
and faculty members from three organizations participated in the 
program, which was held, among other places, at the Iwate Prefectural 
Outdoor Activities Center and Takatamatsubara Memorial Park for 
TSUNAMI Disaster, which was completed approximately 10 years 
after the disaster.

6 SDGs workshop
Kotaro Shibuya, Professor Emeritus, Iwate Prefectural University
Toshi Oikawa, Project Controller, Iwate Prefectural 
University Research/Regional Cooperation Center
Specified Non-Profit Organization Iwate Environment 
Partnership
  Since 2021, in cooperation with Iwate Prefecture, our university has 
participated the "Iwate satellite" in the "'Co-JUNKAN' Platform 
towards Beyond 'zero-carbon'" research center led by the University of 
Tokyo. The initiative is under the Japan Science and Technology 
Agency "Program on Open Innovation Platform for Industry-academia 
Co-creation (COI-NEXT)". Our main achievements in 2023 were 
conducting a research 
group workshop in 
Ichinohe Town and 
an "SDGs workshop" 
at Kuzumaki High 
School and Ichinohe 
High School.

◆Activity report
　UNAI member universities are expected to undertake 
activities related to at least one of the 10 Principles of the 
UNAI each academic year and report to the UNAI 
Secretariat.

◆Iwate Prefectural University Activity Report
  Our university compiled an activity report on UNAI-related 
activities in the past. The report is available on 
our website.
　From the list at the top-right corner of the 
homepage of the Iwate Prefectural University 
website, select the “International Exchange” page.

1  I n i t i a t i v e s  t o  i n c rea se  t he  t e chn i ca l  
competency of nurses working in child care 
centers in Iwate Prefecture
Ikue Aizumi, Associate Professor, Mitsuko Iwabuchi, 
Professor, Iwate Prefectural University Faculty of Nursing
Yoko Kikuchi, Shiroiwa Nursery School, Tono City 
Hiromi Sawaguchi, Motomiya Nursery School, Morioka City
Noriko Sodebayashi ,  Shizukuishi  Nursery School ,  
Shizukuishi Town 
Makiko Ishida, Childcare Facility for Sick Children, Tono 
City
Takako Takahashi, Tsubame Preschool, Takizawa City
Yu Koizumi, Takkon Nursery School, Ofunato City
  In 2013, a graduate of the Prefectural University (3rd year student), 
and an active nurse working in a nursery school established a group 
to organize study sessions. The objective of the study session was to 
"improve the knowledge and skills of specialists involved with 
children" and "create a network of nursery school nurses in Iwate 
Prefecture". The study sessions are designed for active participation 
from attendees rather than passive. In addition, a future goal is for 
nurses working in 
nursery schools to 
have an active role in 
planning and managing 
the study sessions.

Activity report

2 Video Conference with University of North 
Carolina, Wilmington (UNCW)
Shizuko Angerhofer, Associate Professor, Mai Hosokawa, 
Associate Professor, Iwate Prefectural University Faculty of 
Nursing
  An agreement with the University of North Carolina, Wilmington 
(UNCW) in the United States was signed in 2002, with remote 
lectures between the two institutions beginning in 2005. Since then, 
the two universities have continued to hold exchanges (mainly 
bi-annual online classes). Since 2009, this activity has been part of 
the Global Nursing Seminar. As part of the online class, students 
work in groups to select a topic related to health issues and 
approach it f rom an internat ional perspect ive to prepare a 
presentation with an awareness of cross-cultural exchange. They 
translate the results of their research into English, prepare slides, 
and practice pronunciation with a teacher who is a native speaker.

Students participating in the festival

Commemorative photo taken in front of Tochigasawa Apartments

Pronunciation Practice Video Conference in AV hall SDGs workshop (Kuzumaki High School)

Kyung Hee University Institute of 
International Education entrance hall

　In May 2019, our university joined the United Nations Academic Impact (hereinafter, UNAI).
　UNAI is a global initiative to pursue social contributions of universities with an aim to align the 
activities of institutions of higher education around the world with the United Nations.
　Since our university conducts various education and research as well as community contributions 
related to the UNAI, we participate in 4 of 10 Principles of the UNAI.

The United Nations Academic ImpactThe United Nations Academic Impact

Outline

Principle 6:  A commitment to encouraging global citizenship through education
Principle 8:  A commitment to addressing issues of poverty through education
Principle 9:  A commitment to promoting sustainability through education
Principle 10:  A commitment to promoting inter-cultural dialogue and understanding, and the 

unlearning of intolerance, through education
[Reference]  United Nations Academic Impact Japan website
 These four principles are in line with the founding principles of our university.
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I w a t e  P r e f e c t u r a l  U n i v e r s i t y

With “education and research that focus on practical learning and 
experience” as one of our fundamental directions, our university 
established the Center for Regional Policy Studies in 2011 to strengthen 
our function as the think tank of the prefecture. The Center tackles the 
problems and needs of citizens in the prefecture with local perspectives, 
with researchers from various specialized fields working in collaboration 
with municipalities, NPOs, and businesses to find solutions to local 
issues and support community revitalization in municipalities.

In 2023, joint research conducted by the “Morioka City Machizukuri 
Research Institute”, an institute jointly established with Morioka City, 
won the Encouragement Award in the 14th Urban Research Grand Prix 
(CR-1 Grand Prix).

●Promotion of regional collaborative research
At our university, we have received proposals from various 

organizations within the community such as municipalities, NPOs, and 
businesses, and are working with these organizations on collaborative 
research projects to solve local issues. We have developed research 
activities tailored to each issue and need. As part of this we have 

◆Promotion of School of Industry vision
Our university considers the companies in the Takizawa City IPU 

Innovation Center & Park as a "School of Industry" equivalent to our 
faculties and departments, and is moving forward with creating a 
central location to share information and promote trust and 
cooperation. The objective is to foster collaboration between industry, 
academia, and government in order to co-create businesses and help 
create talented individuals. To move forward with the "School of 
Industry" vision, a promotion structure was organized including the 
creation of a liaison committee comprised of educators, companies 
belonging to the Takizawa City IPU Innovation Center & Park, and 
Takizawa City. In addition, a "School of Industry kickoff seminar" and a 
networking event between faculty deans and innovative industry 
leaders were held to promote understanding of the value of the 
School of Industry vision.

　
◆Promotion of research through 
university-wide competitive research grants

This initiative was established in 2017 to support research that 
aimed to receive large scale, interdisciplinary external grants in the 
future. In 2023, 9 grants were approved.

◆Acquisition status of external research funds
Out of 97 applications for FY24 Grant-in-Aid for Scientific Research, 

13 were accepted, which made the acceptance rate 36.8% (39.2% in 
the previous year). The total number of joint research, commissioned 
research, and scholarship endowments in 2023 was 49 (an increase of 
9 f rom the prev ious year)  and the total  grant amount was 
188,705,000 yen (an increase of 88,096,000 yen from the previous 
year).

To provide a center for learning to prefectural residents and pass on the results of our research 
to society, open lectures are held every summer at the Takizawa campus. 8 lectures were held 
with 626 people participating. In addition, regional lectures were held in Morioka City and 
Takizawa City for the first time in 4 years, with 28 people attending 4 lectures. Each faculty also 
held various lectures to showcase their specializations, with 1,602 people attending 69 lectures. 
As a new initiative, a "data science recurrent education course" was held for regional government 
employees, focusing on regional digital transformation and skill improvement. A total of 9 lectures 
were held with 699 people participating. An advanced engineer training seminar for junior 
engineers and students was also held, focusing on advanced technologies required for high-value 
and highly efficient manufacturing. 63 people participated in 10 lectures.

In order to help improve ICT utilization skills and develop the problem-solving abilities of 
school children, we held a Ruby programming class for members of the Science and Technology 
Club of Takizawa Daini Junior High School in Takizawa City. Making use of the results of the 
programming class, the club applied for the Game division of the “2023 International Ruby 
Programming Contest for Junior and Senior High School Students in Mitaka”, and two works 
passed the first round of judging. At the final round of judging held in December, one of them won 
the grand prize, and another one won the special judge prize.

Recurrent education courses for adults

Since the Great East Japan earthquake and tsunami, Iwate Prefecture has experienced 
numerous natural disasters of increasing severity, and has seen regional requirements shift from 
"support for recovering from the earthquake" to "preparedness for the next disaster". Accordingly, 
in April 2023, the "Disaster Recovery Support Center" was reorganized into the "Disaster 
Prevention and Recovery Support Center". The Center engages in support, research study, and 
human resource development activities to improve regional disaster prevention capability. In June 
2023, a "Disaster Prevention and Recovery Support Center Inaugural Symposium" was held, 
evacuation planning and disaster drill support was provided for nearby municipalities, disaster 
prevention education for junior high school/high school students were conducted, and 
information regarding our participation in trade shows was disseminated.

A Ruby programming class

◆Effort of Nursing Practice Research Center
In order to contribute to improving the quality of life of prefectural 

citizens and the quality of nursing in Iwate, we provided ongoing 
education for nurses. In 2023, 64 participants from 26 institutions took 
part in the “Iwate Prefecture New Nursing Staff Training” and 439 
participants in 12 types of the “Professional Training Project” which 
utilized the expertise of different teachers. Also, we provided 

“research guidance” at 14 institutions by visiting hospitals in the 
prefecture and serving as lecturers. In addition, as part of our 5 
regional contribution projects for Takizawa City which we started 
working on in 2021, we continued to work with the public health 
nurses of Takizawa City and implement health promotion projects for 
citizens. These activities include promoting walking, promoting an 
Iwate Prefectural University version of the “I N DA” health dance, using 
and baby bathing lesson videos which we produced for couples who 
cannot attend new parent education classes. Centering on the “New 
Nursing Staff Training” commissioned by Iwate Prefecture which will 
be in its 14th year, in 2024, we wil l  continue efforts on the 

“Professional Training Project”, “research guidance” and the “Regional 
Contribution Project” and continue our activities to promote health of 
community members and support the prefectural nurses who underpin 
such activities.

created “Stage I” (research period: one year) to assist in formulating a 
problem-solving plan, and “Stage II” (research period: two years) to 
support activities that apply the results of the research to solve various 
problems. In 2023, we conducted research on 31 issues in Stage I and 4 
issues in Stage II.

●Support for community revitalization in 
municipalities
Our univers i ty has supported community revital izat ion in 

municipalities since 2015, formulating and promoting comprehensive 
strategies for communities, people, and jobs, and supporting the 
improvement of abilities of municipal employees to realize legal work 
and policy-making for regional revitalization. In 2023, we assisted in 
consultation services related to legal work and policy-making in 8 
municipalities (a total of 41 times) and implemented legal work and 
policy-making training programs for personnel in 6 municipalities (a 
total of 25 times).

In our effort to promote “contribution to the local community and 
creation for the future”, the university concluded a cooperation 
agreement for finding solutions to local issues and promoting industry in 
Northern Iwate with Iwate Prefecture on April 11, 2019, and decided to 
jointly promote the “Northern Iwate Industry & Social Innovation Zone 
Project” listed in Iwate Prefectural Citizens’ Plan (2019 to 2028). We 
established the “Northern Iwate Industry & Social Innovation Zone 
Project Promotion Center” (Director of Research and Regional 
Collaboration Office serves as the Center Manager) at our Research and 
Regional Cooperation Head Office where, among other things, we work 
on surveys and research human resource development in order to find 

solutions to local issues and promote industry in Northern Iwate.
Our university has been involved in research activities in Northern 

Iwate using university internal research funding since 2021. In addition, 
since 2022, we have cooperated with Iwate Prefecture in the 
"'Co-JUNKAN' Platform towards Beyond 'zero-carbon'" led by the 
University of Tokyo. We conducted a "future workshop" with the 
objective of fostering talented people who will be able to resolve 
regional issues and become pillars of the region, and also conducted 
regional development workshops as part of integrated studies and 
inquiry learning.

Disaster Prevention and Recovery Support Center 
Inaugural Symposium

Ruby programming contest

Promotion of research at the Center for Regional Policy 
Studies and support for municipalities

Established the Disaster Prevention and Recovery 
Support Center

Stage presentation of the Iwate 
Prefectural University version 

“I N DA” health dance

Iwate Prefectural University "new 
parent education" baby bathing 
class 

Data Science Recurrent Education Course
[Regional Digital Transformation Promotion 
Seminar]

Regional Contribution Status 2023Regional Contribution Status 2023

Promotion of Northern Iwate's Industry 
& Social Innovation Zone Project

Aiming to be a university that creates new value and 
contributes to the future of the community

07 08
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Grants-in-Aid for Scientific Research Programs (KAKENHI/Grant-in-Aid for Scientific Research) 
are competitive research funds that are intended to significantly develop all scientific research 
(research based on the free ideas of the researcher), from basic to applied research in all fields, 
ranging from the humanities and the social sciences to the natural sciences. The grants provide 
financial support for creative and pioneering research projects which are selected using a peer-
review screening process.

Our university engages in activities to improve acceptance rates, such as establishing a support 
system for the preparation of applications.

Search by entering “Iwate 
Prefectural University” in the 

“Research Institute” database 
of the Grant-in-Aid for 

Scientific Research Programs.

Click here for 
detailsGrant-in-Aid for Scientific Research ProgramsRegional collaborative research

Regional collaborative research entails collaborative work conducted by local organizations and 
faculty members of our university to find solutions to local issues. It was established as an initiative of 
the Center for Regional Policy Studies in 2012. Including projects proposed by faculty members and 
community, the number of research projects to date exceeds 300.

From 2017, the research funding system has been revised as follows as a mechanism to deliver 
research results to the local community as quickly as possible.

[Stage Ⅰ] Stage for formulating a plan for finding solutions to issues
The research stage for formulating measures to solve local issues.
Research fund: Upper limit of 300,000 yen per project (research period: one year)

[Stage Ⅱ] Research results implementation stage
The activity stage for applying the results of our university’s research to solve issues in the local area.
Research fund: Upper limit of 1,000,000 yen per project (research period: 2 years)

Regional 
collaborative 
research page 
on the Iwate 
Prefectural 
University 
website

Click here for 
details

<Stage Ⅰ: Stage for formulating a plan for finding solutions to issues>
Faculty of Social Welfare: 	 1 research projects
Faculty of Software and Information Science: 	 6 research projects
Faculty of Policy Studies: 	 17 research projects
Center for the Advancement of Higher Education: 	 2 research projects
Morioka Junior College: 	 1 research project
Miyako Junior College: 	 2 research projects

<Stage Ⅱ： Research results implementation stage>	 8 research projects

Faculty of Nursing: 	 19 research projects
Faculty of Social Welfare: 	 19 research projects
Faculty of Software and Information Science: 	 22 Research projects
Faculty of Policy Studies: 	 11 research projects
Morioka Junior College: 	 2 research projects
Miyako Junior College: 	 4 research projects
Center for the Advancement of Higher Education: 	 10 research projects
Research and Regional Cooperation Head Office: 	 8 research projects
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A Taiwanese exchange student introducing their home country

Our university conducts several overseas training programs to promote exchange with 
overseas universities with the objective of improving students' language skills, fostering an 
international mindset, and increasing learning motivation by experiencing foreign cultures. 
Previously, overseas travel was difficult due to Covid-19 but the programs returned back to 
pre-Covid levels in 2023. 73 students participated in the programs to expand their language 
skills or to join overseas field work. Also in 2023, with support from the Centre Européen 
d'Etudes Japonaises d'Alsace (CEEJA), we conducted the first overseas training in Alsace, 
France (International Seminar A (Alsace Training)). In the course, which focuses on the 
theme of multi-ethnic and multi-cultural co-existence, students visited the Japanese 
Consulate General in Strasbourg and the nearby former concentration camp. They also 
participated in seminars hosted by relevant organizations, and conducted exchanges and 
interviews with Université de Strasbourg students. Participating students learned how the 
Alsace region was occupied by foreign powers and how the French language and the Alsace 
dialect were banned due to war, and learned how locals preserved their French identities 
while under foreign control. Many students commented that their visit inspired them to learn 
more about Japanese history, and Iwate's history and dialect to be able to pass it down to 
future generations. Our university will continue to expand opportunities for students to 
experience a diverse set of countries and cultures in order to nurture talent with an 
international mindset who can understand diverse cultures and communicate effectively.

Teaching management is defined as "management and operations 
performed by a university in order to fulfill its educational objectives" 
(Central Council for Education, 2020). Thus, the management process 
requires activities to “assess the fulfillment of its objectives".

The Assessment Policy defines the evaluation of educational activities 
as a policy. In concrete terms, it is the university's internal policy 
regarding student outcomes. This includes the definition of objectives, 
the qualitative standards to be achieved and methods by which to 
evaluate performance, and the procedures for implementation.

Establishment of the International Exchange Promotion Center (Global Center)

2023 Overseas Training Program Achievements

Our university established the International Exchange 
Promotion Center in June 2023 to facilitate the smooth 
implementation of international exchange programs, including 
the acceptance of international students, educational and 
research exchanges with foreign universities, and other 
international exchange programs. The Global Center was 
established in the school in October 2023 as a one-stop point 
of contact for foreign exchange students, Iwate Prefectural 
University students, faculty, and staff to provide consultation 
and information regarding international exchange. The Global 
Center provides individual consultation services as well as 
international exchange bus tours to facilitate exchange 
between foreign and local students. It also hosts monthly 

events where exchange students are welcomed as guest 
speakers in order to stimulate local students' interest in foreign 
countries and cultures.

Teaching Management and Assessment Policies
(*2)

Perform

Improve

Evaluate

Visualize

Publication to website

Implication on curriculum

[Educational activities based on the Assessment Policy]

IR Center Data 
Collection and 

Analysis Support

Assessment of 
each faculty's 

DP

Collection of Data 
based on the 

Assessment Policy. 

Collection of Data 
based on the 

Assessment Policy. 

Collection of Data 
based on the 

Assessment Policy. 

Collection of Data 
based on the 

Assessment Policy. 

Evaluation of 
target DP

Summary of 
assessments for 
each school year

Evaluation of 
target DP

Evaluation of 
target DP

Evaluation of the 
reliability and validity of 

assessment methods

Evaluation of 
target DP

Social media posting by the Japanese 
Consulate General in Strasbourg of our visit 

Educational Activity Status 2023Educational Activity Status 2023

In 2020, Our university implemented a Diploma Policy (DP), 
Curriculum Policy (CP), and Assessment Policy (AP) in the 
4-year school, graduate school, and junior college (*1), 
implemented an Assessment Policy (*2). In 2023, we performed 
and published an initial evaluation based on the Assessment 
Policy. We aim to make the DP achievement status for each 
faculty more visible, and share data regarding the education 
provided by each faculty and student learning outcomes of each 
faculty with educators and students. Effective and continuous 
learning outcome assessment will enable educators to evaluate 
and improve their teaching content and methods, and enable 
students to understand and review their learning outcomes. This 
will enable both educators and students to perform PDCA 
(plan-do-check-act) procedures in order to improve and evolve. 

The accuracy and validity of the data used for the assessment 
is critical when evaluating educational activities. Our university 
established the Teaching and Learning Institutional Research 

(IR) Center in 2022 as the organization responsible for the 
collection and evaluation of data used for assessments. The 
Center will gather and analyze data (the nature of which is 
currently under consideration) to be utilized by the faculties for 
DP assessment purposes. In 2023, the outcome of the 
assessment program was released publicly for the first time in a 
report called "Evaluation Results Based on the Assessment Policy 
of Iwate Prefectural University for the 2022 Academic Year". 

The results of the evaluation indicated that most of the 
faculties and graduate schools met the objectives stated in the 
DP. In addition, the assessment identified several future focus 
areas to improve student ability and issues regarding the validity 
of certain assessment and evaluation methods. 

As part of teaching management initiatives, we shall continue 
to implement evaluations according to the Assessment Policy in 
order to visualize learning outcomes, and improve our 
educational activities.

We developed an International Exchange Strategy in 
November 2023 to decide on the specific direction and 
initiatives needed to realize the "No.12 Contribution to 
international society" target as defined in the Fourth Mid-term 

Goal. This strategy places importance on "nurturing talent who 
can work in an international environment", "promoting the 
internationalization of academic research", and "strengthening 
the promotion support structure".

Initiatives to Establish a Teaching Management System - 
The Operation and Publication of Assessment Policies

Development of International Exchange Strategy

11 12

2023 Overseas training program name Duration Destination Number of students
[All schools] Summer Overseas Training　Korea Course Approx. 3 weeks (2023/8/30-2023/9/21) Kyung Hee University 5 students

[All schools] Summer Overseas Training　China Course Approx. 2 weeks (2023/9/9-2023/9/23) Communication University of 
China 2 students

[All schools] Summer Overseas Training　Spain Course Approx. 3 weeks (2023/3/2-2023/3/25) Universidad de Alcalá 0 students

[4-Year schools] Language Training I Approx. 3 weeks (2023/2/17-2023/3/10) Ohio University 8 students

[4-Year schools] International Seminar A (Alsace Training) Approx. 2 weeks (2023/2/13-2023/2/28) Alsace region 20 students

[Faculty of Nursing] International Nursing Theory Seminar Approx. 2 weeks (2023/2/23-2023/3/5) Washington State University 5 students

[Faculty of Social Welfare] New Zealand Training Approx. 1 week (2023/3/2-2023/3/10) Child welfare facilities, etc. 4 students
[Faculty of Software and Information Science] IT Business 
Training Approx. 1 week (2023/2/27-2023/3/4) Silicon Valley, etc. 3 students

[Morioka Junior College] Seminar in Understanding Foreign 
Culture I/II US Course Approx. 3 weeks (2023/2/17-2023/3/10) Ohio University 18 students

[Morioka Junior College] Seminar in Understanding Foreign 
Culture I/II Korea Course Approx. 3 weeks (2023/8/30-2023/9/21) Kyung Hee University 8 students

(*1)
DP: Graduation approval and diploma conferral policy 
(diploma policy)

Fundamental concepts regarding study completion requirements and expected 
competencies needed to confer a degree

CP: Curriculum organization and implementation policy 
(curriculum policy)

Fundamental concepts regarding curriculum organization and the development of 
educational content and methods necessary to achieve the diploma policy.

AP: New student admission policy (Admission Policy) Fundamental concepts regarding the type of students sought by the university and 
the approach for admission selection
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Total
455

people

From inside 
the prefecture
285people/62.6%

From outside 
the prefecture
170people
/37.4%

Male
204people/44.8%

Female
251people/55.2%

From inside 
the prefecture
33people/64.7%

From outside 
the prefecture
18people
/35.3%

Male
35people/68.6%

Female
16people/31.4%

Total
68

people

From inside 
the prefecture
54people/79.4%

From outside 
the prefecture
14people
/20.6%

Male
36people/52.9%

Female
32people/47.1%

Total
97

people

From inside 
the prefecture
79people/81.4%

From outside 
the prefecture
18people
/18.6%

Male
16people/16.5%

Female
81people/83.5%

Faculty of Nursing 306

325

633

363

1,627

94

102

188

114

498

2.0

2.5

2.0

2.3

2.2

90

90

160

100

440

Faculty of Social Welfare

Faculty of Software and Information Science

Faculty of Policy Studies

Total

Faculty (Transfers)

Faculty of Nursing 9

17

　　　 9

　　　 8

18

29

73

4

7

　　　4

　　　3

11

9

31

2.3

2.3

　　　2.3

　　　2.3

1.6

3.2

2.3

10

10

　　　5

　　　5

10

10

40

113

　　　57

　　　56

109

222

79

　　　43

　　　36

85

164

1.3

　　　1.2

　　　1.4

1.3

1.3

122 113 1.0

50

　　　25

　　　25

50

100

8

17

38

10

73

6

9

36

7

58

1.3

1.6

1.0

1.3

1.2

13

18

50

13

94

Faculty of Social Welfare

　Department of Social Welfare

　Department of Human Welfare

Faculty of Software and Information Science

Faculty of Policy Studies

Total

Graduate school

Total

Morioka Junior College

Department of Home Economics

Division of Lifestyle Design

Division of Dietary Nutrition

Department of International Studies

Total

Miyako Junior College

Department of Management Informatics 100

184

254

375

261

1,074

9

16

　　　  9

　　　 7

18

29

72

104

　　　53

　　　51

108

212

115

8

14

37

9

68

　Iwate Prefectural University recruits students using diverse 
selection criteria that are based on our Admission Policy.
  Admissions for 2024 included general admission, comprehensive 
admission, admission through recommendation, and adult 
admission, with 1,627 applicants applying, which was a 
decrease for the 2nd year in a row. The rate of enrollees to 
enrollment capacity of the Graduate School was 54.3% (20th 
straight year of under-enrollment), the Morioka Junior College 

rate of enrollees to enrollment capacity was 97.0% (first 
under-enrollment since 2019), and the Miyako Junior College 
applicants decreased for the 3rd year in a row, with the rate of 
enrollees to enrollment capacity being 68% (2nd consecutive 
year of under-enrollment). 
　Our university strives to improve our admission system by 
working to secure applicants through collaboration with high 
schools as well as announcing admissions.

State of Student Enrollment for Academic Year 2024

Admission Results for 2024 Breakdown of 
2024 Admissions

2024 Admissions and 2023 Graduate and Employment Status2024 Admissions and 2023 Graduate and Employment Status

Campus tour by Campus Attendant

　Our university has developed a variety of collaborative 
projects with high schools to promote mutual understanding 
between high schools and the university and to provide 
opportunities for willing high school students to experience 
university education.
  In addit ion to face-to-face orientat ion for entrance 
examinations and consultation sessions, we also hold online 
entrance examination consultation sessions as needed. Also, at 
the university tours, we offer information about our university 
as well as campus tours.
  In terms of opportunities to experience university education, 
there are classroom observation visits, dispatched lectures to 
high schools, and summer seminars.
  At these university tours and consultation sessions, Campus 
Attendants (a student-run universi ty publ ic relat ions 
organization) present their own experiences and conduct 
campus tours. The opportunities to listen to real opinions of 
university students are highly popular among participants.

Efforts toward high school and university collaboration

In the 2022 round of general admissions, we introduced an 
online university application system. For applicants, this meant 
that they had access to expanded payment options for entrance 
examination fees including credit cards and internet banking in 
addition to being able to enjoy a more streamlined application 
process. The system has an additional advantage of helping 

applicants make sure they were not skipping any necessary 
items in the application. Also, since the digitization of applicant 
registration data will improve the efficiency of acceptance 
processing, we increased the online application coverage to 
include graduate schools from the 2023 admissions cycle.

Introduction of the online university application service

Graduate School of Nursing Studies, 
Division of Nursing Studies

Graduate School of Social Welfare, 
Division of Social Welfare

Graduate School of Policy Studies, 
Division of Policy Studies

Graduate School of Software and 
Information Science, Division of Software 
and Information Science

Total
51

people

【Faculty】

【Graduate school】

【Morioka Junior College】

【Miyako Junior College】

Faculty Number of 
recruits

Number of 
applicants

Number of 
successful 
applicants

Actual pass 
rate

Number of 
candidates

(Unit: No. of people, rate)

Number of 
recruits

Number of 
applicants

Number of 
successful 
applicants

Actual pass 
rate

Number of 
candidates

Number of 
recruits

Number of 
applicants

Number of 
successful 
applicants

Actual pass 
rate

Number of 
candidates

(Note) Actual Pass Rate = Number of entrance exam takers ÷ number of people who pass

Number of 
recruits

Number of 
applicants

Number of 
successful 
applicants

Actual pass 
rate

Number of 
candidates

Number of 
recruits

Number of 
applicants

Number of 
successful 
applicants

Actual pass 
rate

Number of 
candidates
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Collaborative projects with high 
schools Details

High school visits Provides information on entrance examinations and listens to opinions 
about our university.

Dispatched lectures and online 
mock lectures

Supports for mock lectures and inquiry based learning at high schools, etc. 
Conducted online at the request of high schools, etc.

University tours Accepts university tours of high school students, etc.
Classroom observation visits Accepts classroom observation visits of high school students.
University information sessions for 
high school teachers

Provides high school teachers with information about the characteristics of 
each faculty and summary of the entrance examinations.

Admission consultation sessions Provides admission consultation sessions for high school students and 
guardians at high schools in coastal and northern areas and other places 
including Morioka (Aiina Campus).

Online admission consultation 
sessions

Provided online admission consultation sessions.

Campus Attendants (CA) activities Conducted student experience presentations at information sessions etc. 
and campus tours. Hosted CA café where high school students can ask 
questions and seek advice.

Summer seminars Provided opportunities for “laboratory experience” and “class 
experience” during summer vacation and holiday periods.

Iwate High Schooler Leaning 
Support Project

Conducted inquiry activities, thematic research contests and short essay 
contests for high school students in the prefecture

Open campus Held orientations for entrance examinations and Campus Attendant (CA) 
projects (campus tours, events, etc.)
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2023 Graduates Status

86 104 160 106 456
86 94 134 103 417

3 1 3 0 32 0 3 0 42

86（29） 90（43） 130（33） 101（51）

0 8 25 1 34
100％ 95.7％ 97.0％ 98.1％

0 2 1 2 5

114 93

98.6％ 97.3％
72（40） 72（41）

35 13
6 6

73 74

407（156）
97.6％

Faculty of 
Nursing

Total employed
86 people

Faculty of 
Social Welfare

Total employed
90 people

Faculty of 
Policy Studies

Morioka 
Junior College

Miyako 
Junior College

Total employed
101 people

Total employed
72 people

Total employed
72 people

Total employed
130 people

Graduates and Employment Status 2023
In 2023, 456 people graduated from the university (undergraduate), 

42 completed graduate school, 114 graduated from Morioka 
Junior College, and 93 graduated from Miyako Junior College, 
for a total of 705 graduates.

As for the future path for these graduates, 407 graduates 
from the 4-year university were employed (156 inside the 
prefecture and 251 outside the prefecture), 34 went on to 
higher education, and 5 fell into the category of “other”. 72 

Morioka Junior College graduates were employed (40 inside 
the prefecture and 32 outside the prefecture), 35 went on to 
higher education, and 6 fell into the category of “other”. 72 
Miyako Junior College graduates were employed (41 inside the 
prefecture and 31 outside the prefecture), 13 went on to 
higher education, and 6 fell into the category of “other”.

The employment rate was 97.6% for the university, 98.6% at the 
Morioka Junior College, and 97.3% at the Miyako Junior College.

Data of those who graduated in March 2024  (number of people)

Faculty 
of Software 

and Information 
Science

Education/
learning assistance7.0％

Medical/welfare industry
76.7％

Hotel/food service industry 1.1％
Education/learning assistance 2.2%Other1.2％

Medical/
welfare 
industry
47.8％

Public office
15.6％

Service industry
6.7％

Telecommunication5.6％

Finance/
insurance industry 5.6％

Real estate/lending 2.2％

Lifestyle-related services/
entertainment industry 2.2％

Wholesale/retail 
11.1％

Public office 15.1％

Transport/postal industry 0.8％ Academic research/specialty/
technical service industry 0.8％

Education/learning assistance 0.8％
Lifestyle-related services/
entertainment industry 1.5％

Wholesale/retail
16.8%Telecommunication

9.9%

Construction industry 5.0％

Manufacturing 5.0％

Manufacturing 5.9％

Service industry 6.9％

Lifestyle-related services/
entertainment industry 2.0％

Telecommunication
72.3％

Wholesale/retail 2.3％ Academic research/specialty/
technical service industry 3.0％

Education/learning assistance 1.0%
Medical/welfare industry 1.0%

Electricity, gas, heating, sewage 1.0%
Real estate/lending 1.0％

Complex service industry 4.0％

Hotel/food service industry 1.0％

Finance/insurance industry 3.1％

Manufacturing 7.7％

Service industry 5.4％

Construction industry 3.8％

Real estate/lending 1.5％

Finance/
insurance industry

17.8％

Public office
18.8％

Electricity, gas, heating, sewage 1.4%

Transport/
postal industry 4.2%

Wholesale/retail
18.1%

Construction industry
9.7%

Public office
11.1%

Service industry
15.3%

Complex service industry 4.2%

Finance/
insurance industry

15.3%

Hotel/food service industry4.2%

Manufacturing
9.7%

Telecommunication  5.6%

Real estate/lending 1.4%

Service industry
22.2%

Medical/welfare industry
9.7%

Finance/insurance industry
6.9%

Wholesale/retail
18.1%

Lifestyle-related services/
entertainment industry 

11.1%

Public office1.4%
Complex service industry 1.4%

Hotel/
food service industry 5.6%

Education/learning assistance 2.8％

Manufacturing 1.4%
Telecommunication  1.4%
Real estate/lending 1.4%

Construction industry
16.7%

Main employment destinations for 2023 graduates

Faculty Faculty of Nursing Faculty of Social Welfare Faculty of Software and Faculty of Policy Studies Total

Graduates
Job seekers
Number of graduates employed 
(inside the prefecture)

Graduates continuing education

Employment rate

Other

Information Science

Graduate School of Policy 
Studies Total

Graduate school 
graduates

Graduate School of 
Nursing

Graduate School of Social 
Welfare

Graduate School of Software 
and Information Science

Master’s 
Program 

Doctoral 
Program

Master’s 
Program 

Doctoral 
Program

Master’s 
Program 

Doctoral 
Program

Master’s 
Program 

Doctoral 
Program

Junior College Morioka Junior College Miyako Junior College

Employment rate

Graduates
Job seekers
Number of graduates employed 
(inside the prefecture)

Graduates continuing education

Other

Efforts toward improving employment potentials
In order to develop students’ ability to work in society and 

help them realize their career path, our university offers the 
following activities.
・ Through job hunting guidance sessions, we provided students 

with information necessary for job hunting, such as the 
characteristics of the faculty, trends in corporate recruitment 
activities, and the current status of internships such as how 
the job-hunting process starts earlier. In 2023, 32 guidance 
sessions were held.

・ We provided students with guidance and advance learning 
sessions to help them deepen their understanding of 
internships, such as the significance of internships, how to 
prepare for internships, and business etiquette. “Internship in 
Tohoku”, which provides work experience opportunities in 
businesses in Iwate Prefecture, had 148 students participate in 
summer and spring sessions for 2023.

・ For students who aspire to become civil servants, we provide 
support tailored to their specific goals, such as acquiring basic 
knowledge about civil servants, preparing for exams, and 
holding roundtable discussions with graduates who work as 
civil servants.

・ Using our university's unique "Job Hunting Roadmap", we 
measure the degree to which students have achieved the skills 
necessary for job hunting, and improve support for items in 
which students' self-evaluation is low.

(Note) The Employment Rate is the rate of employment among job seekers, and who had received a job offer as of March 31, 2024.
(Note) Others include those who are concentrating on health recovery, those who help at home, those who are preparing for the next step in higher education or to study 
abroad, those who are in a category which does not match the general concept of employment (preparing for employment) and working adult students.

15 16
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(As of March 31, 2024)

　Continuing from the previous year, in 2023, other than attempting to 
acquire competitive funding, commissioned research grants, and joint 
research funds, we also actively used government subsidies and 
commissioned projects to implement various strategies, such as 
collaborative local research projects between industry and academia, 
student employment support projects, and next-generation human 
resource development projects. In addition, we strove to review and 

prioritize the content of projects and reduce expenses by improving 
administration efficiency, and also endeavored to enhance and 
strengthen our education and research activities by setting up a 

“Framework for President” using this year’s reserve funds, and by 
systematically allocating the budget toward projects that contribute to 
the improvement of education quality.

Acquiring diverse funds and effective university administration

Iwate Prefectural University Financial Situation

Financial Status 2023Financial Status 2023

Assets Total liabilities and net assets

18,128,090,000 yen

3,038,754,000 yen

19,508,776,000 yen

1,658,068,000 yen

Total assets
21,166,845,000 yen

Total liabilities and net assets
21,166,845,000 yen

Assets of Iwate Prefectural 
University, such as buildings, 
land, machinery, vehicles, and 
books
(Breakdown)
Tangible fixed assets

17,973,107,000 yen
Intangible fixed assets

32,168,000 yen
Investments and other assets

122,813,000  yen

Assets such as deposits, heavy 
oil, and stocked supplies

Capital, such as reserve funds 
for education and research, 
facility improvement, etc.
(Breakdown)
Capital  32,679,099,000 yen
Capital surplus 

△16,991,827,000 yen
Accumulated earnings

3,821,505,000 yen

Assets offsetting liabilities*, 
long-term accounts payable 
and accounts payable
(Breakdown)
Fixed liabilities 

922,930,000 yen
Current liabilities

735,138,000 yen

I Fixed assets

II Current assets

Net assets

Liabilities

*(Note) Total may not add up due to rounding.

  58.1% of the revenue for Iwate Prefectural University is from Iwate Prefecture management 
expense grants. Independent revenue sources such as tuition, admission and exam fees, 
research income from industry-academia collaboration comprises 41.9% of the total.

2023 Balance Sheet (Revenue)
  33.0% of expenditures were for expenses involved in education and research.

2023 Balance Sheet (Expenditures)

2023 Annual Balance (A-B) 201,747,000 yen

1,048,000 yen1,048,000 yen

2,553,000 yen2,553,000 yen

Number of students 
2,529 people

Number of students 
2,529 people

Faculty members: 
235 people

(As of May 1, 2023)

Faculty members: 
235 people

(As of May 1, 2023)

　Expenses for university education and research in 2023 totaled 
6,067,260,000 yen for the Iwate Prefectural University as a whole.
　Educational expenses per student was about 1,050,000 yen, which 
includes educational expenses, educational research aid expenses, and 

a percentage of faculty personnel expenses. Also, the research 
expenses per faculty member was about 2,550,000 yen.

Cost per student and faculty member (2023)

(Note) Total amounts may not match due to rounding.

*2 Personnel expenses related to 
education were calculated in half 
because faculty members conduct 
education and research.

Educational expenses ........................... 1,321,380,000 yen
Research expenses...................................  522,293,000 yen
Educational research aid expenses ........155,654,000 yen
Faculty expenses...................................  2,502,657,000 yen

Total
4,501,984,000 yen

Breakdown
Educational expenses ........................ 1,321,380,000 yen
Educational research aid expenses×1/2... 77,827,000 yen
Faculty expenses×1/2*2 .....................1,251,328,000 yen

Breakdown
Iwate Prefectural University 
(including graduate schools) ..... 2,104 people
Morioka Junior College....................232 people
Miyako Junior College .....................193 people

Total educational expenses
2,650,535,000 yen

Breakdown
Research expenses.................................. 522,293,000 yen
Educational research aid expenses×1/2.... 77,827,000 yen

Total research expenses 
600,120,000 yen

Expenses for 
university 

education and 
research

Educational 
expenses per 

student

Research 
expenses per 

faculty member

c o l u m n The Iwate Prefectural University Future Creation Fund

　Taking the opportunity of 20th anniversary of our opening, the 
university created the Iwate Prefectural University Future Creation 
Fund in April 2016 as a financial resource to further enhance 
education and research activities and stabilize the operation of the 
university.
　This fund is funded by donations from individuals, corporations, 
and organizations (1,000 yen per entry) and through the revenues 
obtained from the operation profits, which are allocated to the 
following projects.
〇Projects required for enhancing educational and research 

activities
〇Support projects for students and international students
〇Projects  requi red for  promot ing act iv i t ies  involved in  

Industry-Academia-Government collaboration as well as 
contribution to local communities and society.

〇Projects required for aiding in areas afflicted by disaster
〇Projects required for improving facilities and enhancing university 

administration

　The donations received so far have been used to enhance athletic 
equipment on campus and to install outdoor lights on the premises, 
among other things.
　As a community-based university, we hope to continue using this 
fund to further advance our contributions to the community and 
foster local talent who will contribute to the building the future of 
Iwate, and would like to ask for your support.

Outdoor lights installed 
on the premises

Treadmill installed in the training room
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Items
Amount 

(thousands 
of yen)

Percentage 
(%) Notes

Grants for operational 
expenses 3,640,560 58.1 Things granted as operation 

expenses by the prefecture
Tuition 1,253,520 20.0

University’s own income (self-
financing)Entrance fees and 

examination fees 207,118 3.3

Research revenue from 
cooperation between 
industry and academia

198,334 3.2
Revenue from research and 
projects commissioned by 
businesses or organizations

Subsidies 304,379 4.8 Subsidies for maintaining facilities, 
endowments, etc.

Endowments 29,057 0.5

Other 105,888 1.7
Reversal of reserves 530,151 8.4
Total (A) 6,269,013

*(Note) Total may not add up due to rounding.

Items
Amount 

(thousands 
of yen)

Percentage 
(%) Notes

Educational expenses 1,321,380 21.8
Expenses related to university 
education and research

Research expenses 522,293 8.6
Educational research aid 
expenses 155,654 2.6

Research expenses from 
cooperation between 
industry and academia

174,147 2.9
Expenses for research and 
projects commissioned by 
businesses or organizations

Director expenses 23,194 0.4 Expenses for executives, faculty 
members, part-time lecturers, 
staff, and other personnel

Faculty expenses 2,502,657 41.2
Staff expenses 897,347 14.8
General administrative 
expenses 470,589 7.7 Utilities, repairs, consumable 

goods
Total (B) 6,067,266
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Directions to Miyako 
Campus
About 2 hours from Morioka Station to 
Miyako Station by Express Bus (No. 106) 
or  JR  Yamada L ine .  F rom Miyako 
S t a t i on ,  t a ke  t he  B02  Yag i s awa  
loop-bus from Bus Stop No. 2 and get 
off at Miyakotandai-Mae Bus Stop. 
Alternatively, take the Sanriku Railway's 
Rias Line from Miyako Station and get 
off at Yagisawa Miyakotandai Station. 
From there, it is a 15 minute walk.

Directions to
Takizawa Campus
●By Bus

●By Train

●By Car

Directions to Aiina Campus

Iwate Prefectural University
Access Map

Take an Iwate-ken Kotsu bus f rom 
Morioka Station East Exit Bus Stop 2 for 
40 minutes,  and get off at Kenr i tsu 
Daigaku-Mae Bus Stop.

Take the IGR (Iwate Galaxy Railway) from 
Morioka Station for 15 minutes and get 
off at Takizawa Station. The campus can 
be reached within a 15 minute walk.

About 5 minutes from Takizawa IC on the 
Tohoku Expressway (head toward 
National Route-4 bound for Aomori and 
turn right at the second intersection).

3 minutes on foot from the West Exit of 
Morioka Station.

Tohoku Expressway

Tohoku Shinkansen

JR Tohoku Line

Akita Shinkansen

Akita

Morioka

Ichinoseki

Hachinohe
Shin-Aomori
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IC

Takizawa IC

Ashiro
JCT

Hachinohe
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Aomori IC

Takizawa

Miyako
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To M
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Morioka-
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IC

Morioka
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University 

〈Takizawa Campus〉

Morioka
Eki-Mae

Kuriyagawa Eki-Mae

Sugo
Shako

Wakare-
Minami

To Sendai

To Aomori

To Hachinohe

IGR (Iwate Galaxy Railway)

Morioka
Noko-Mae

Aoyama
Station

Kuriyagawa
Station

Sugo
Station

Takizawa
Station

National
Route-4Tohoku

Expressway

Morioka
IC

Iwate Prefecture Citizen’s
Cultural Exchange Center
(Aiina) 7th Floor

Morioka
Bus Center

National Route
106

Iwate Prefectural
University 

〈Aiina Campus〉

岩手県立大学

152-52 Sugo, Takizawa-shi, Iwate 020-0693 Japan
Tel019-694-2000   Fax019-694-2001

https://www.iwate-pu.ac.jp Search

Please see our website 
for details

Iwate Prefectural University, 
Morioka Junior College

Iwate 
Prefectural 
University, 

Miyako Junior 
College

<Miyako Campus>

Iwate Prefectural University, 
Miyako Junior College

Takizawa Campus

Regional Cooperation Building

152-52 Sugo, Takizawa-shi, Iwate 020-0693 Japan
TEL 019-694-2000 FAX  019-694-2001
<Facility Outline> Site area (actual measurement): 35.1 ha

Building area (total floor area): 81,304 m

(Iwate Monozukuri and Software Integration Technology Center(i-MOS), Center for 
Regional Policy Studie, Disaster Prevention and Recovery Support Center)
152-89 Sugo, Takizawa-shi, Iwate 020-0611 Japan
TEL 019-694-3330 FAX 019-694-3331

Faculty of Nursing / Faculty of Social Welfare / Faculty of Software and 
Information Science / Faculty of Policy Studies / Morioka Junior College / 
Center for the Advancement of Higher Education / Graduate School of 
Nursing / Graduate School of Social Welfare / Graduate School of 
Software and Information Science / Graduate School of Policy Studies

Miyako Campus
Miyako Junior College
1-5-1 Kanan, Miyako-shi, Iwate 027-0039 Japan
TEL 0193-64-2230 FAX 0193-64-2234
<Facility Outline>
Site area (actual measurement): 5.6 ha
Building area (total floor area): 8,664 m

Aiina Campus
Satellite campus

1-7-1 Morioka-eki Nishi-dori, Morioka-shi, 
Iwate 020-0045 Japan
Iwate Prefecture Citizen's Cultural 
Exchange Center (Aiina) 7th Floor
TEL 019-606-1770  FAX 019-606-1771
<Facility Outline>
12 rooms including study rooms and 
seminar rooms


